
 

 

 
 

 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Tuesday 12 March 2013 at 7.00 pm 
Committee Room 4, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Independents:   
Sheila Darr     
   
Councillors:   
Beck (Chair)     
Gladbaum     
HB Patel     
Harrison     
Ketan Sheth     
 
 
For further information contact: Gayle Fentiman, Demcratic Services Officer 
020 8937 4617, gayle.fentiman@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 4 

3 Matters arising  
 

 

4 Monitoring Officer report on Members' Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests  

 

5 - 20 

 Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Kathy Robinson, 
Legal and Procurement 
Tel: 020 8937 1368 
kathy.robinson@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

5 Members' Code of Conduct - practical issues  
 

21 - 46 

 Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Kathy Robinson, 
Legal and Procurement 
Tel: 020 8937 1368 
kathy.robinson@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

6 Date of Next Meeting  
 

 

 The date of the next meeting of the Committee will be confirmed after the 
annual Council meeting scheduled for 15 May 2013. 
 

 

7 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 



 

 

• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public. 

• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near The Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Tuesday 22 January 2013 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Beck (Chair), Gladbaum, HB Patel, Harrison and Ketan Sheth 
 

Also present: Sheila Darr (Independent Member) and John Darr (Independent Person) 
 
 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 June 2012 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 

4. Sub-Committee membership changes (if any)  
 
Not applicable. 
 

5. Report on Code of Conduct: Procedures for dealing with allegations of 
breach of the Code of Conduct  
 
Fiona Ledden (Director of Legal and Procurement) introduced the report, stating 
that when drafting the new procedures for dealing with allegations of breach of the 
Code of Conduct, she had retained what was deemed to be good practice under 
the previous procedures and excluded elements that were unnecessarily 
complicated. New aspects had also been incorporated to ensure that the 
procedures were more effective and beneficial for all those involved.  
 
In regards to the role of the Independent Person(s) within the new proposed 
procedure, Fiona Ledden explained that she wanted to ensure that the Independent 
Person(s) were used appropriately. All matters discussed with the Independent 
Person(s) would be open and transparent; to ensure this the Monitoring Officer 
would submit an annual report to the Standards Committee providing information on 
those matters. It was clarified that the Monitoring Officer would always err on the 
side of caution when deciding which complaints to filter. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 
Standards Committee - 22 January 2013 

 
It was reiterated that the Standards Committee would have limited powers under 
the new procedures to sanction Members if they were found to be in breach of the 
code, as prescribed by the Localism Act 2011. However it was hoped that with the 
help of the Whips and the party leaders that the Standards Committee would be 
able to ensure that good standards of behaviour, by Members, were upheld. 
 
Councillor Sheth queried what was meant by ‘significant delay between the incident 
complained of and the complaint’. He added that in his opinion significant delay 
should be quantified. Sheila Darr expressed concern about placing a deadline on 
when complaints could be brought as it may deter people from raising a complaint 
after the specified time frame. After an in-depth discussion, it was agreed by the 
Committee, that a time frame of 12 months should replace ‘significant delay’. 
However if a complaint was made regarding a matter that was older than 12 months 
and the complaint satisfied the Public Interest consideration then it would still be 
investigated and there may be other exceptional circumstances where the time 
frame would not apply. It was also clarified that if a member was no longer in office 
it would have to be carefully assessed at to whether to investigate the complaint; 
mainly due to the lack of sanctions the Standard Committee could issue. In 
response to Councillor HB Patel’s question as to whether a complaint would be 
investigated in the immediate run up to an election, Fiona Ledden stated that once 
again it would have to be considered carefully, however if the Councillor was in 
office at the time then it would probably be investigated.  
 
In response to a number of other issues raised, Fiona Ledden first explained to the 
Committee that all Councils were required to appoint at least one Independent 
Person under the Localism Act 2011. The role of the Independent Person was 
purely advisory. The legislation stated that previous members of the Standards 
Committee could be appointed as an Independent Person. Therefore Brent had 
appointed both John Mann and Sola Afuape as they were both very experienced. In 
the future Independent Members would be recruited in the usual way. It was added 
that the Council were not required to have an Independent Member under 
legislation. However Brent, like a number of other authorities, has appointed an 
Independent Member to add an objective element to the Committee. Fiona Ledden 
then stated that in regards to working with the political groups, this would only 
happen when a member had acted inappropriately as a member or representative 
of the Council. 
 
It was then clarified that when the procedure stated ‘remedial action’ at paragraph 
4.7 , what this meant was that if a resolution could be found that would appease 
both parties then that would be the desired outcome. For example if an item was 
broken, the offending party could pay to replace the item. 
 
Following a discussion regarding the bullet point in paragraph 4.7 of the procedure, 
it was agreed that the reasons for meeting with the Monitoring Officer or other Chief 
Officers be clarified to include the purpose of such a meeting.  
 
Addressing the final point in relation to 4.5 of the procedure Fiona Ledden 
explained that she was confident that she would be able to reach a decision on 
what course of action to take within 14 days. She added that she wanted the 
process to be more proactive and responsive and felt that the 14 day limit would 
help promote this.  

Page 2



3 
Standards Committee - 22 January 2013 

 
The Chair concluded the discussion on the report stating that it had been a positive 
discussion and that the Committee were pleased to be able to contribute to the 
process. It was agreed that the party whips would be invited to the next Standard’s 
Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) The Members recommended the procedures set out in Appendix 1 subject to 

the following amendments: 
 

• That paragraph 4.6 be amended to provide that complaints made over 
a year after the alleged behaviour would not be investigated save for 
exceptional circumstances, for example where there was a significant 
public interest in doing so That paragraph 4.7 be amended to read 
‘The member being required to meet with the Monitoring Officer and/ 
or other chief officers to discuss the member’s conduct.’ 

 
 

6. Work programme  
 
Fiona Ledden explained that the work plan had been circulated so that the 
Committee could agree terms of reference for the Committee and agree a set work 
plan.   
 
In response to some queries that were raised, Fiona Ledden explained that if a 
member of staff breached the staff code of conduct then it was generally dealt with 
by managers. However Members may become involved if there was an appeal to 
the Staff Appeals Committee. It was also clarified that in relation to point 2 of the 
Terms of Reference, the Standards Committee could achieve this through training 
or by issuing Monitoring Officer Advice Notes. Fiona Ledden also stated that Full 
Council would continue to be responsible for Members’ allowances and that the 
Standards Committee would continue to monitor Members’ expenses. After 
discussion it was agreed that the Standards Committee would retrospectively study 
expenses but only for the purposes of developing good practice and formulating a 
consistent approach with clear guidance. It was also clarified that the Standard’s 
Committee looked at the Mayor’s Charity for the purpose of due diligence.  
 
The Committee were informed that not all members had signed their Declarations 
of Interest forms. This concerned Fiona Ledden as it was a legal requirement to 
complete the forms. Both Fiona Ledden and Kathy Robinson stated that they would 
offer assistance to any Councillors who were having difficulties completing the form. 
The Chair added that group offices staff should also help Councillors if they needed 
it and they should also ensure that Councillors had completed the form. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) Standards Committee to meet three times a year instead of four and that the 

meetings should be flexible.  
 
(ii) That items four and five on page two of the report be combined and item 

seven be deleted. 

Page 3



4 
Standards Committee - 22 January 2013 

 
 

7. Date of next meeting  
 
The next meeting of the committee is scheduled to take place on 12/03/2013. 
 
 

8. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.01 pm 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR BECK 
Chair 
 

Page 4



 
  
 

 

 
 

Standards Committee 
12 March 2013 

Report from the Director of Legal 
and Procurement 

 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

  

Monitoring Officer Report on Members’ Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests 

 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This Monitoring Officer’s report provides information on the Register of 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and an update on members’ 
compliance with the requirement to provide information.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Committee notes this report. 
 
3.0 Detail 
 
3.1  At the meeting  of Full Council  on 9th July 2012 the Council adopted a 

new Code of Conduct which included the new arrangements for the 
disclosure of pecuniary interests brought in by the Localism Act 2011 
and the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012, SI 2012/1464. 

  
3.2 The rules require that members declare various financial and other 

interests (and those of their spouse, civil partner, or person they co 
habit with as such, where the Member is aware that the other person 
has the interest). The Code of Conduct and detail of those interests 
which must be disclosed is attached as Appendix 1. The Council’s 
Monitoring Officer must establish and maintain a register of interests. 
That register must be available for public inspection and published on 
the Council’s website. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 
  
 

 

 
3.3   Although the Act only requires that interests be registered at the time of 

election and updated in the event that the member is required to make 
a declaration during the course of a meeting, the recommendation to 
Full Council on 9th July 2012 was that members be required to notify 
and keep up to date their interests on the Register. 

 
 3.4 The Council must ensure that its Code of Conduct includes provisions it 

considers appropriate for the registration in a register, and disclosure 
of:- 

 
- pecuniary interests, and 
- non pecuniary interests. 

 
3.5 The Disclosable Pecuniary Interests which are required to be 

registered under the Code are those set out in the Act and Regulations. 
 
3.6 The Council does not require non pecuniary interests to be registered. 

However, detailed guidance has been given to members regarding 
declaring any personal (non pecuniary) interest which a member may 
have which would lead to allegations of bias or the appearance of bias. 
In such circumstances the member ought not to participate in the item 
nor vote at the meeting and should leave the room during that item. 
The declaration of personal interest’s item remains on the committee 
agenda as a reminder of such matters and members are also invited to 
declare any personal interest, even if it does not amount to bias, for the 
purposes of transparency. There is no specific prohibition in the Code 
itself regarding voting on matters where the member has a personal 
interest. However, voting on an item in which the member is biased is 
not permitted and, depending on the circumstances, voting in situations 
where the member has a personal interest may breach other aspects of 
the Code. 

 
3.7  In addition to the completion of the register on disclosable pecuniary 

interests, members present at a meeting who have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest in a matter under consideration must disclose it at 
the meeting if the interest has not been registered. In addition a 
Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest may not participate in the 
discussions or vote on the matter. Under the Act the Council’s 
constitution may make provisions for the exclusion of such a  Member 
from a meeting while discussion and voting takes place and the 
Council’s Code has been drafted to include this provision. There is 
provision for sensitive disclosable pecuniary interests to be exempt 
from this requirement and this is a matter to be decided upon by the 
Monitoring Officer. There are also powers of dispensation given to the 
Monitoring Officer. 

 
 

Page 6



 
  
 

 

3.8 A form was sent to members for completion with detailed advice by 
way of a Monitoring Officer Advice Note dated August 2012 which 
set out the new requirements on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
The majority of forms were returned by the given date of 14th 
September 2012. However, a number of forms were not returned, or 
were sent back to members for clarification or full completion. Two 
further letters dated 31st August 2012 and 21st December 2012 were 
sent direct to members reminding them of the new provisions and 
the need to declare their disclosable pecuniary interests, and an e-
mail was sent to the party group offices on 20th February 2013. Once 
full details are received they are entered on the Register which is 
published on the Council's website. At the time of preparing this 
report two forms remain outstanding (not received) and six have 
outstanding queries on which clarification is awaited from members. 
The points of clarification are more often than not associated with 
interests held in land: the form requires that a beneficial interest in 
land, or a licence, in the borough must be disclosed. This would 
include most legal holdings in land – ownership of a freehold, a 
lease, 
[...]
dge) -  
(a)  the landlord is the London Borough of Brent; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which you have a beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where –  
 
(a)  that body (to your knowledge) has a place of business or land in the 
area of the relevant authority; and 
(b)  either - 
(i)  the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or  
(ii)  if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total 
nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the relevant 
person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that class. 
 

Please note where there is any reference to the word “you/your” this also includes those 
interests of your spouse or civil partner, a person you are living with as husband/wife, and 
a person you are living with as if you were civil partners, and you are aware that this 
other person has the interest.  

 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  
 

 

 
 

 
Standards Committee 

12 March 2013 

Report from the Director of Legal 
and Procurement 

 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

  

Members’ Code of Conduct - practical issues. 

 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The procedures for dealing with allegations of breach of the Members’ 

Code of Conduct were presented to the Standards Committee on 22nd 
January 2013. As a result of discussions at that meeting Members of 
the Standards Committee agreed that it would be useful to discuss the 
processes, including the available sanctions, with the Group Whips and 
invitations to this meeting have been issued accordingly. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Committee note this report. 
 
3.0 Detail 
 
3.1  The Report on Code of Conduct: Procedures for Dealing with 

Allegations of breach of the Code of Conduct attached as Appendix 1 
was presented to the Standards Committee on 22nd January 2013. The 
[...]
uct 

 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 The Council adopted a new Code of Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 on 19th 

July 2012.  It also appointed a Standards Committee to deal with breaches of the 
Code.  This report sets out the procedures for dealing with complaints against 
members under the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 Members are recommended to 
 
(i) Agree the procedures set out in Appendix 1. 
 

3. Background: 
 

3.1 The Localism Act 2011 revoked the previous requirements regarding the Standards 
regime, the procedural arrangements for dealing with allegations of breaches of the 
Code of Conduct and sanctions for members when breaches were found to have 
occurred.  The Localism Act 2011 imposes new, but less prescriptive, requirements 
regarding members’ conduct.  These new requirements include that each Council 
must adopt a Code of Conduct based on specific principles of behaviour and 
conduct, and members adopted a new Code in July 2012. 
 

3.2 The legislation also requires that the Council must have in place (a) arrangements 
under which allegations can be investigated and (b) arrangements under which 
decisions on allegations can be made (Section 28(6)).  Those arrangements must 
include “provision for the appointment by the authority of at least one independent 
person –  
 

Page 24



 
  
 

 

(a) Whose views are to be sought and taken into account by the authority before 
it makes its decision on an allegation that it has decided to investigate and (b) 
whose views may be sought –  
 
(i) by the authority in relation to an allegation in circumstances not within 

paragraph (a),  
(ii) by a member, or co-opted member, of the authority if that person’s 

behaviour is the subject of an allegation (Section 28(7)).   
 

3.3 Other than stated in paragraph 3.2 above the procedures and processes for dealing 
with complaints against Member’s conduct is a matter for the Council to decide.  
There is no requirement for such matters to be decided by a committee of members.  
However, at Full Council 19th July 2012 members agreed to appoint the Standards 
Committee which includes a non-voting co-opted member.  Members also agreed the 
Terms of Reference for the Standards Committee which includes receiving 
allegations of breach of the Code referred to it by the Monitoring Officer, deciding 
whether to ask that matters referred to it be investigated or whether no further action 
be taken, and holding hearings into allegations of misconduct and deciding on 
sanctions, if any.  Members also agreed that the Monitoring Officer be delegated the 
decision as to whether to refer a matter to Standards Committee, or take other 
action, including no action. 
 

4. Detail 
 

4.1 Full Council resolved that the Monitoring Officer should draw up detailed procedures 
to support the new standards regime following consultation with the Constitutional 
Working Group.  The Constitutional Working Group has not met this autumn, but the 
procedures have been circulated to the Leaders of each of the three political groups, 
and the Chair of Standards Committee and in so far as comments have been made 
or questions raised, these have been addressed. 
 

4.3 It was recognised that a short coming of the previous arrangements was the inability 
of the Monitoring Officer to exercise any discretion over which complaints would be 
referred to the Standards Committee.  In some instances, not necessarily in Brent, 
this led to trivial, vexatious and other complaints being referred to Standards 
Committees and investigations being carried out where it was neither appropriate nor 
necessary to do so.  Full independent investigations and hearings are costly and time 
consuming, and the desired outcome can in some cases be achieved by alternative 
means.  The inability of a Council to deal with complaints in different ways according 
to the seriousness and nature of the allegations was one of the reasons for the 
change in the law. 

[...]
hs 8 to 11 will apply: 
 
8. Pre Hearing Process 
 
8.1 Prior to a hearing, an officer from the Council’s Democratic Services 

team will write to the member subject to the complaint proposing a date 
for the hearing before the Standards Committee. 

 
8.2 The Legal and Procurement Department would provide a copy of this 

procedure note to the member subject to the complaint and request a 
written response from the member within a set time in relation to 
whether the member 

 
• Wants to be represented at the hearing by a solicitor, barrister or any 

other person and the identity of that person 
• Disagrees with any of the findings of fact in investigation report and the 

reasons for it 
• Considers he or she has breached the Code of Conduct and, if not, why 
• Whether if there is found to be a breach there is anything he or she 

would like to be taken into account by the committee when it considers 
whether a sanction should be imposed and what that sanction might be  

• Wants to give evidence to the Standards Committee either verbally or in 
writing 

• Wants to call relevant witnesses to give evidence to the hearing and to 
provide details of the witnesses 

• Wants any part of the hearing to be held in private and reasons for the 
request 

• Wants any part of the investigation report or other relevant documents 
to be withheld from the public and reasons for the request 

Page 31



 
  
 

 

• Has any special access requirements e.g. interpreter, special print (or 
the Member’s witness(es)) or representative requires such)  

• Can attend the hearing 
 
8.3 The members response will be referred to the Monitoring Officer to 

comment in order to ensure that all parties are clear about the 
remaining factual disputes and can deal with these issues at the 
hearing.  The Monitoring Officer will also ascertain from the 
investigating officer whether the complainant will be giving evidence at 
the hearing and whether the investigating officer will be calling 
[...]
t.  
 

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Monitoring Officer report on Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
	5 Members' Code of Conduct - practical issues



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Tuesday 12 March 2013 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:   Councillors Ketan Sheth (Chair) Gladbaum, HB Patel and Harrison  
 

Also present: Councillors Colwill and Choudhary 
 

Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Beck and Sheila Darr 
 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Election of Chair  
 
Nominations for the position of Chair were invited.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that Councillor Ketan Sheth be elected Chair for this meeting only. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 January 2013 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting subject to the following: 
 
i. That Sheila Darr’s name be moved to ‘present’ and John Mann’s name be 

removed from the minutes. 
 

ii. That the phrase ‘err on the side of caution’ in the final paragraph of page one 
be amended to read ‘exercise caution’. 

 
 

4. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 

5. Monitoring Officer report on Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Fiona Ledden informed the Committee that this report was an important update on 
Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs). She reminded the Committee 
that, due to Localism Act 2011, there had now been a change to what interests 



2 
Standards Committee - 12 March 2013 

Members must declare and how those interests should be declared.  By law 
Members now only have to declare their disclosable pecuniary interests. Although 
the legislation stated that this has to be done after an election, to aid transparency, 
the Council asked all Councillors to complete their DPI forms by August 2012. 
However, despite two reminders and help of the group offices, two forms remained 
outstanding and seven forms were still incomplete. 
 
It was explained that one of the reasons that the party Whips had been invited to 
today’s meeting was to see if they would be willing to encourage their colleagues 
who had yet to complete the forms to do so. Fiona Ledden suggested that if the 
forms were not completed by April, then at the next Standard’s Committee in June 
the names of the Councillors who had yet to successfully complete their forms 
should be released. She added that she welcomed any suggestions from the 
Committee on how best to ensure all forms were completed and the time scale they 
should be given for completion.  
 
Fiona Ledden then concluded by highlighting the table on page eight of the report, 
which identified the gifts and hospitality that Councillors had declared. Although this 
was no longer required by law, the Council still advise Councillors to list gifts they 
had received to aid transparency.  
 
In response to a number of questions raised, it was first clarified that previously 
Councillors had to declare information about a wider group of people. However, 
under the Localism Act, Councillors now only had to declare on the register the DPI 
of their significant partner or person they were co habiting with. It was then agreed 
that prior to the Localism Act there had been more clarity about what Councillors 
needed to declare. It was explained that other than DPIs it was now only a 
recommendation that Councillors still declare any relevant personal interests. Fiona 
Ledden reminded Councillors to always consider how the reasonable person would 
view the situation if a Councillor did not disclose a relevant personal interest. It was 
added that it would always be best to exercise caution and be as transparent as 
possible. Fiona Ledden stated that she would be very happy to conduct some 
training in regards to this, and provide Councillors with tangible examples to make it 
easier to understand. 
 
In regards to the DPI forms the Committee were unsure if the group offices had 
informed the individual members that their forms had not been completed. If this 
had not been done it was agreed that this would be very helpful as Councillors may 
be unaware if their form had not been completed correctly. 
 
Both Fiona Ledden and Kathy Robinson clarified for Members that if they were to 
use Council resources then it must be for Council purposes. If Councillors wish to 
send out party political messages then they cannot use Council resources. It was 
added that Councillors could sign their name on any Council resource as long as 
what they were sending was not party political. Fiona Ledden and Kathy Robinson 
both offered to make themselves available to any Councillors who needed further 
clarification on this matter. 
 
Councillor Gladbaum asked that it be noted that she recommended that all 
Councillors should undertake a CRB check when they stand for election. The Chair 
stated that the requirements for candidates for elections was not within the 



3 
Standards Committee - 12 March 2013 

Standards Committee remit and added that that would be a decision that 
Parliament would have to make.  
 
Fiona Ledden then confirmed that where it stated in Part one, section two, 
subsection four of the Code of Conduct that it included criminal offences, that this 
did not include parking offences. However it would include significant driving 
offences such as death by dangerous driving.   
 
Fiona Ledden welcomed the Committee’s recommendation that those who had not 
completed their DPIs should have 21 days to do so and if they do not then their 
names should be disclosed. The Committee agreed that too much time had lapsed 
since the first request for the forms in August 2012.  
 
Both the Conservative and Labour group Whips stated that they would help the 
Monitoring Officer and the Committee to ensure that all DPIs were completed.  
 
The committee agreed that more training would be beneficial for Councillors and 
would empower them. The Chair stated that at some of the other Committees he 
chaired they held pre briefing sessions and during that time, ten- fifteen minutes 
would be dedicated to training. It was clarified that this was training specific for that 
committee so it was very helpful for committees such as Planning. Councillor 
Harrison added that she would find this kind of committee specific training useful at 
licensing hearings. It was agreed when it was a universal issue of training then it 
would be problematic to do that on Committee by Committee basis. However 
training specific for that committee could take place prior to a committee meeting.  
 
Kathy Robinson explained that all of the related documents listed in Part 4 of the 
Code of Conduct were all in the Constitution. The documents listed were just more 
detailed, specific codes and there was significant overlap between them and the 
Constitution. It was agreed that the Convention on Working Relations applied to 
both Officers and Councillors and that parties on either side may need reminding 
that they were expected to treat each other courteously and with respect. Fiona 
Ledden added that she would raise this at the next CMT to ensure all managers 
reminded their directorates that Officers must comply with the Convention on 
Working Relations. 
 
In response to a query regarding the monetary value at which gifts should be 
declared, Fiona Ledden explained that by law gifts did not need to be declared. 
However in the interests of transparency it was stated in the guidance that gifts over 
£25 should be declared. If Councillors chose to declare a gift under £25 that was 
their prerogative to do so but it would not be expected.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted the report.  
 

6. Members' Code of Conduct - practical issues  
 
Fiona Ledden stated that this report had been written to establish how the 
Standards Committee could ensure that high standards were maintained by all 
members, despite the lack of sanctions available in the new legislation. One way 
that had been agreed at the previous Standards Committee was to involve the party 



4 
Standards Committee - 12 March 2013 

Whips and that was why they had been invited to attend this meeting. Fiona Ledden 
added that she was open to any other ideas that the Committee had at how to 
make compliance with the Code of Conduct more robust. 
 
In response to a number of questions by the Committee Fiona Ledden explained 
that it would be possible for any Councillor or any member of the public to make a 
complaint in writing to the Monitoring Officer. This included in email form as a 
handwritten signature was not required but the Monitoring Officer would not 
generally accept anonymous complaints. Fiona Ledden again stated that she would 
be happy to provide training for Councillors on the Code of Conduct and the 
sanctions for contravening it. She reiterated that there were not many formal 
sanctions prescribed by Law any more but as long as there was a consistent, 
serious approach to dealing with those who breached the Code of Conduct then 
that should help promote good behaviour. It was agreed that there were 
advantages to the new system, such as Councillors not being able to use the 
Standards regime for their own political gains. However it was acknowledged that 
the lack of sanctions could prove problematic. The committee agreed that having 
the group Whips at the meeting was very helpful and that they should be invited to 
all Standards Committee and be included in the distribution for papers.  
 
When asked whether the Monitoring Officer would consult the Whip or the 
Independent Person first regarding a complainant, it was stated that it would 
depend on the circumstances and the type of complainant. For example if the 
complainant related to the leader of the group or the whip then the Monitoring 
Officer would consult the Independent Person first. If it were a minor matter that 
could be resolved with the Whip without wasting the Independent Persons time then 
Whip would be consulted first. It was then explained that the Monitoring Officer 
would inform the Standards Committee, in annual report, of all the complaints they 
had received, including those that had not been referred to the Committee. It was 
added that the Monitoring Officer was keen to make the process as open and 
transparent as possible.  
 
Fiona Ledden then clarified that it would be a balancing act between the cost of any 
investigation and the public interest in that investigation. She stated that cost would 
not be an automatic bar to investigation if there was a substantial public interest.  
 
Fiona Ledden agreed that social media was a complicated area. For example it 
would be expected that the Leader of the Council would have a blog on the 
Council’s website and that that blog would not necessarily overtly promote party 
politics. It would be expected that the Council’s website would not link to another 
website that was a very political page. The Chair added that given that most officers 
and Councillors now used electronic devices that common sense should prevail in 
regards to the use of those electronic devices for political activity. The Committee 
were informed that there had been a recent refresh of the IT policy and that this 
should help to clarify the position. Kathy Robinson and Fiona Ledden stated that 
they would be happy to help if a Councillor was unsure whether they could use 
Council resources.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 



5 
Standards Committee - 12 March 2013 

 
 
 

7. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting of the Committee will be confirmed after the annual 
Council meeting scheduled for 15 May 2013.  
 

8. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.40 pm 
 
 
KETAN SHETH 
Chair 
 


